Gene N. Ortega

ExxonMobil i
it Project Manager

Refining & Supply Company il ]

Global Remediation : . Global Remediation — US Retail

25A Crescent Drive, #407
Pleasant Hill, California 95423
(925) 245-8747 Telephone
(925) 246-7822 Facsimile

gene.n.ortega@exxonmobil.com g /)() EXO n M o b i I

S Refining & Supply
Tuly 19, 2004 IA\C\D | Q’Q

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency <ty
Department of Environmenta! Health A
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rootn 250 e
Alameda, California 94502-6577 & Yy
. & . e
RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland California. . ’“/: g
Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Repori, Second Quarter 2004,
dated July 19, 2004, for the abovereferenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of
Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (923) 246-8747,
Sincerely,
& ko
7 -
Gene N. Ortega

Project Manager

Attachment: ERI's Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2004, dated July 19, 2004.

ec: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldndge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.




ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

Tuly 19, 2004
ERI 222913.Q042

Mr, Gene N, Ortega O
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediatidﬁf‘ X

25A Crescent Drive, #407
Pleasant Hill, California 94523

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quéf"?é_;‘_‘zom, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oaklani‘&?galifomia.

Mr, Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the
groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity
Map (Plate 1). The locations of groundwater monitoring wells and other select site features are shown on
the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On June 3, 2004, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) in select wells and collected groundwater samples
from these wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater
sampling protocol (Attachment A).

A groundwater elevation map showing the calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction is
shown on Plate 3. Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1A. As requested by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, a Cumulative Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram

is provided on Plate 4.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to a California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1A and Table 1B. The
laboratory analytical report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment B). Cumulative
analytical laboratory results of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1A and Table 1B.

Analytical results of groundwater samples collected during this quarter are shown on Plate 2.

¥
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ERI 222813.0042 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, Oakland, California July 19, 2004

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Conirol Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A, Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERT’s project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Senior Stafl Geologist

) bl

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
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Atftachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map
Plate 4: Cumulative Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
3225 Telegraph Avenue
(rakland, California
(Page 1 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBY DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8260B EFA 8021B

(TOC) Date e fegt----------- > << ug/L. >

MWEB 11/26/96 NLFH 12.26 522 -— <30 -- <30 <{.53 <{.5 <05 <0.5 -—

(17.48) 02/27/97 NLPH 11.73 5.75 e <30 <30 <05 <05 <{.5 0.80 —
05721797 NLPH 12,70 4.78 - <30 .- <3 <{0L.5 <{.5 <05 <{.5 —
08/18/97 NLPH 12.89 4.35 - 380 <30 4.3 <03 1.2 1.3 —_
03/13/98 NLFH 11.15 6.33 - 360 <62 93 4.9 4.1 2 ---
04/20/98 NLPH 11.49 5.99 - 110 5.5 19 1.3 1.5 39 —

(21.37) 07/21/98 NLFH 12,18 9.19 - <50 - 8.7 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/06/98 NLPH 12.70 8.67 — 190 6.0 2.4 0.56 0,51 1.2 -
0§/11/99 NLFH 12.48 8.89 — 50 3.9 12 <0.5 <{.5 0.95 -
04/08/99 NLFH 11.52 9.85 — 85 14.0 4.4 <{.5 <05 <N.5 -
07/19/99 NLPH 11.39 9,98 - <30 <2.50 <05 <{,5 <{.5 <0.5 —_
07/27/99 NLPH 12.71 8.64 — —m - e -
10/25/%9 NLPH 12.49 888 — 260 <2 23 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
031/27/60 NLFH 11,80 9.57 — 70 13 210 4.8 4.9 13 -
04/03/G0 NLFH 11.51 9.76 — 670 34 110 5.6 3.8 9.45 —
07:05/00 NLPH 12,27 4.10 —_— <50 2.1 0.89 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 —
10/04/00 NLPH 12.67 8.7¢ —_ <50 54 <{(.3 <35 <05 2 —
10/05/00 - - — - - - - - << 1,000
01/04/31 NLFH 12.47 8.90 — <50 33 <{.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—
Q4/03/01 NLPH 11.81 9.56 <30 7.8 <{.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 —_
07/05/01 NLFH 12.44 8.93 <50 - 3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/03/01 NLPH 12.52 8835 310 - 10 2.1 <0.5 6.5 11.6

(21.09 Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
{1/02/02 NLFH 11.25 9.84 710 - 21.8 99.5 4.40 3.30 7.40
04/02/02 NiPH 11.72 5,37 <50.0 — 12.2 0.60 <050 <0.50 <0.50 < 100
07/01/02 NLPH 12.34 8.75 <50 - 10.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 < 100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.71 . 838 < 50.0 — 10.% <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.3 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11,65 9.4 825 27.8 20.8 3.7 0.3 «<0.5 0.8 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 12.09 9.00 [ <50.0 6.104a 7.3 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <100
07416403 NLFH 12,29 8.80 - <30.0 8.5 11.0 <{0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100
14/07/03 NLPH 12.63 8.46 <50 <350.3 3.10 4.1 <{.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.50 9.59 54 62.0 110 9.0 2.10 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 < 100
06/03/04 NLPH 12.12 8.97 -— 56.0 5.90 6.2 (.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1060

MWG6E 11/26/96 NLFH 12.94 4.69 - <50 <30 £1 <03 <0.3 <{.5 -

(17.63) 02/27/97 NLPH 12.28 5.35 — <50 <30 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
05/21/97 NLFPH 13.60 4.03 - 160 <5 10 1.4 3.5 4.8 -
08/18/57 NLPH 13.75 3.58 - 66 - <30 <0.5 <3 <03 <0.5 -
03/13/98 NLFH 11.36 §.37 — <40 <23 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
04/20/58 NLPH 11.88 5.75 e <350 <2.5 <03 <05 <05 <05 -

(21.58) 07/21/98 NLFH 13.10 B.48 — 1,200 <10 81 31 28 7 —
10/06/98 NLFH 13.55 8.03 —- <350 6.6 1.4 0.51 <05 0,97 -
Q111499 NLPH 13,40 8.18 <30 5.1 <5 <Q.5 <{L.5 <0.5 —
4/08/99 NLPH 12.04 §.54 <30 -- 4.7 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <.5 —




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Crakland, California
(Page 2 of 8)
Well ID # Sampiing SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHz MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8260B EPA B021B
(TOC) Date L fegt------— — < ug/L-
MWEE (cont.} 07/19/99 NLPH 11.30 9.99 am —n - — — -
(21.58) 07/27/99 NLFH 13.65 7.93 - - -— — — -—
10/25/99 NLPH 13.52 8.06 - <50 2.5 <0.3 <(1.5 =<0.3 <05 —
01/27/00 NLPH 1171 .87 - <50 - 23 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <{.5 -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 9.47 - <50 <2 a.51 <0.3 <0.3 <{.5 -
07/05/00 NLPH 12.91 8.67 - <50 <2 3.7 =0.3 <Q.5 <{.5 -
14/04/00 NLFPH 13.35 8.23 - <50 <2 4.1 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
13/05/00 - - - - - - — — 1,000
01/04/01 NLFH 13.09 8.49 - 61 <2 1l <0.5 <05 <{.5 -
04/03/01, NLPH 12.3% 9.19 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 -
07/05/01 NLFH 13.21 8.37 - 210 <2 30 =03 (.94 23 -
10/03/0t NLPH 13.30 8.28 - <50 <2 8 <0.% <0.5 <{.5 -
21.24) Nov.(1 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2884 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.11 11.13 - - < 100 <0.5 < 0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/02/02 NLPH 12.11 9.13 - <30.0 0,70 <{.50 <0.50 «0.50 <(Q,50 <100
- (7/01/02 NLFH 12,46 8.78 - 36.0 <05 19.9 <(.3 <0.5 <05 < 100a
10/02/02 NLPH 13.48 7.76 - <3500 0.8 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 1:.81 9.43 - <50.0 <{.50 <{.5 0.3 <0.5 <{(.5 <5 <50
06/17/03 NLFH 12,72 B.52 - < 50,0 <0.50 <0.5 < 0,50 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 153
07/16503 NLPH 12.92 8.32 - <350.0 <0.50 <5 4.50 <0.3 <03 <{.5 < 1)
10/07/03 NLPH 13.34 7.5%0 <50 <30.0 0.60 0.5 2.5G <Q.5 <{.5 <{1.5 < 100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.92 9.32 <30 <50.0 <{.50 <0.5 G.50 <05 <{.5 <0.5 < 10¢
06/03/04 NLPFH 12,97 8.27 <50 <50.0 <050 <0.5 <0.50 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 < 100
MWGF 15/26/86 NLPH 13.29 5.29 e <50 - <30 <0.5 <{).5 <{.5 <0.5 —
(18,58) 02/27/47 -— — - - - -
03/21/%7 NLPH 14.18 4.40 — - -— - - -—
08/18/97 NLPFH 14.69 3.86 - -— - - -
03/13/98 NLFH 10.53 7.63 -— <50 <235 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/20/98 NLPH 11.77 6.81 -— -— - -
22,50} U7/21/98 NLFH 13.62 8,89 -— - - - e
10/06/98 NLPH 13.52 3.99 - - - - -—
OI/11/99 NLFH 14.06 843 - -— - - - —
04/08/59 NLFH 11.86 10.65 —_ - — - - -—
Q7/19/%9 - - - wan - - — - - -
07/27/99  Well Inaccessible - - — - -—
10/25/99 NLPH 12.63 9.88 - — -
0112700 NLPH 12.23 10,28 - - ~en - - -
04/0370G NLPH 12.11 10.40 e - - -— B - -
07/05/00 NLPH 13.38 9.13 <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/04/00 NLPH 14.02 8.49 - <50 — <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
£0/05/00 -— - - — - - — < 1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.6% 8.82 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
04/03/01 NLFH 9.46 - <50 <2 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 -

12.55



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Aveaue
Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DIW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8260B EPA B021B
(TOC) Date S rrrrmens e — > < ug/L
MWE6F [cont.} 07/05/01 NLPH 13.74 8.77 am <30 <2 <05 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(22.17 10/03/01 NLFH 13,82 B.69 - <30 <2 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <{.5 —
Nov-0l  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLFH %.16 13.01 - <100 - <{.5 <0.50 «0.50 <{(.50 <{.50 —
04/02/02 NLFH 12.14 10.03 - < 30.0 - <{.50 <10.50 <0.50 <0.50 < (.50 < 100
07/01/02 NLPH 13.46 871 - <350 <0,5 <{.5 =03 <0.5 <0.5 <10
1070202 NLPH 14,19 T.98 -— <30.0 <03 <03 <05 <5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.73 10.44 - <30.0 <050 <0.5 <{.5 <i.3 <{.5 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 NLFH 13.13 5.04 - <350.0 <050 <{.5 <0.50 <Q.5 <Q.5 <05 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.51 8.66 - <350.0 < (.30 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
10707103 NLPH 14.05 8.12 <50 <30.0 <0.30 <05 <0.50 <0.3 <{0.5 =0.5 <100
01/14/04 MNLFH 14.90 10.27 <50 <50.0 <Q.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLFH 13.45 8.72 <50 < 5.0 <{.50 <0.5 <0.50 <{.5 <{.5 <{.5 <100
MWoG 11/26/96 NLPH 1t.12 570 - <30 <30 <0.3 <0.% <05 <{Q.5 -
(16.82) 02/27/97 — - e - -— — — B -
0572197 NLPH 11.76 5.06 - - — — - -
08/18/97 NLPH 12.23 4.59 - -— — -— -—
03/13/98 NLPH 9.13 7.6% - <50 - i4 <(.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <{.5 -—
04/20/98 NLPH 9.73 T.09 e - - - — — - - -
(20.72) 07/21/98 NLPH 11.15 .57 -— - - -— - -—
10/06/98 NLPH 11.91 8.81 - -— - - — -—
0§/1£/9% NLPH 12,00 872 -— - —- —
04/08/99 NLPH 10.04 10.68 - - - - - ---
07/19/99 - — - —_ - - —
07/27/99 NLPH 1178 8.97 — -— - - -
10/25/99 NLFPH 11.76 8.96 — -— - - - -
017100 NLPH 11.46 .26 — -— - = - - -
04/03/00 NLPH 10.00 10.72 -- -— - - - ---
07/05/00 NLPH 11.24 9.48 - <30 - <2 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/04/00 NLPH {1.88 8.8 -— <30 -— <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/05/00 - -— o - -— < 1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 11.56 9.16 <50 — <2 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/03/01 NLPH 10.45 10.27 <50 - <2 <05 <15 <0.5 <0.5
07:/05/01 NLPH . 11.51 9.21 <50 - <2 0.75 <0.5 <035 <0.5
10/03/01 NLPH 11.63 9.09 <50 - <2 <0.5 <5 <0.3 «<0.5
{20.46) Nov-01  Welt surveyed in complianice with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 9.15 11.31 - < 100 - 1.8 <050 < .50 <{.50 <0.50 -
04/02/02 NLPH 10.19 10,37 <500 e LG <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <).50 < 100
o002 NLPH 11.35 il - <50 -— 13 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100a
10/02/02 NLFH 11.%9 8.47 <50.0 —— 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01401103 NLPH 9.97 10.4% - <350.0 2.0 13 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 NLFH 10,98 9.d8 - <30.0 1.6 1.5 <{.50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <100
07716/03 NLFH 1.3 9.09 <50.¢ 0.9 1.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5, <0.3 <100
13/07/03 NLFH 11.9¢ 8.56 <50 <50.0 0.50 0.8 <0.50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <10Q
01/14/04 NLPH 10.10 10.36 < 50 <350.0 1.40 1.0 <0.50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPFH 11,10 9.36 <50 <50.0 1.4 1.40 <0.50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 < 10



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3235

2225 Telegraph Avenus
Oailand, California
(Page 4 of 8)
Well 1D # Sampling SURBJ DTW Elev, TPHA TPHg MTRE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8260B EPA 8021B

{T0C) Date D i e > < gL

MW6EH 11/26/96 NLPH 11.87 4.71 — 1,200 - <30 320 110 22 85 -

(16.58) 02/27/97 NLPH 11.58 5,00 - 1,800 - <206 760 31 8.4 44
05/21/97 NLPH 12.23 4.35 — 1,100 - 31 540 18 54 45 —
08/18/97 NLPH 12.29 4.2% — 870 - 26 200 3.6 24 1.4 —

(20.47) 03/13/98 NLPH 11.44 5.14 — 5,300 - < 125 1,900 70 100 470 -
04/20/98 NLFH 11.58 5.0¢ -— 6,000 - 2,700 1,500 600 91 440 —
07/21/98 NLPH 11.97 8.5 - 2,200 1,600 740 44 15 63 —
10/06/98 NLFPH 12.23 8.24 — 5,400 -— 3,000 1,900 <23 <25 76 —
01/1£/99 NLPH 12.17 830 - 2,600 4,500 1,2G0 <12 =12 0 —
04/08/99 NLPH 11.56 §.91 — 13,000 -— 13,000 3,400 1,300 260 1,200 —
07/19/99 NLPH 11.71 8.76 —_ 22,000 8,520 6,920 732 <20 <20 <20 s
07/27/99 NLPH . 1239 8.08 — = - - — — -—
10/25/99 NLFPH 12,16 8.31 — 700 — 4,000 360 1.1 0.68 2 —~
01/27/00 NLPH 11.60 8.87 - 9,108 == 7.600¢ 2,400 840 150 670 —
04/03/00 NLFH 11.62 8.85 — 12,000 - 8,800 2,800 1,100 230 1,020 —
07/05/00 NLPH 11.93 8,54 -— 12,000 8,000 1,200 36 13 92 —
10/04/60 NLPH 12.16 831 —_ 4,400 - 8,400 1,500 23 12 8.6 —
10/05/00 — - - — - - — - - <1000
01/04/01 NLFPH 12.03 8.44 - 2,300 - 3,800 880 i5 6.4 339 —
04/03/01 NLPH 11.73 8.74 — 7,800 - 5,100 2,000 730 14G 390 -
a7/Q5/31 NLPH 11.98 8.49 2,300 - 3,200 630 25 10 40.8 —
10/033/01 NLPH 12,1 8.37 - 1,400 - 350 270 5.6 4.2 11.6 —

(20.200 Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremenis.
01/62/02 NLFH 11.14 5.06 47,100 - 4,260 7,880 5,220 1,060 4,460
44/02/02 NLPH t1.68 8.52 17.500 — 1,590 2,280 1,290 282 1.090 < 500
47/01/02 NLFH 11.%7 823 5,370 —_ 1,210 i,170 200 4.0 158 < 100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.20 8.00 2,570 —_ 859 655 13.0 8.0 25.0 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.58 8.62 12,500 2,300 1,760 2,480 1,340 250 1,120 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 11.82 8.38 - - £,330 1,660 1,450 604 104 44,0 152 <100
07716/03 NLPH 12.8¢ 7.31 - 3,170 1,170 1,270 614 20.0 9.5 1.8 <100
10707703 MNLPH 12.1¢ 5.10 2,080 640 612 433 11.6 6.7 225 < 100
01/14/04 NLPH 11,55 8.65 390 6,320 1,250 59.0 1,340 517 117 515 <100
06/03/04 NLFH 11.92 5.28 — 3,330 632 604 546 128 8.4 140 <100

MWwel 11/26/96 NLPH 12.45 3.81 - <50 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -

(16.26) 02/27/97 NLFH 12.24 4,02 - <50 <30 <0.5 <03 <{.5 <0.5 -—
05/21/97 NLPH 12.82 3.4 - <50 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <03 <0.5 -
D8/18/97 NLPH 12.81 3.45 - <50 <30 <0.3 <05 <05 <0.5 -
03/13/98 — - — - --- -— -
04/20/98 NLPH 12.14 4,12 — <50 <2.5 <0.5 <5 <Q.5 <0.5 -

(20.24) 07/21/98 NLPH 12,59 7.65 —_ <50 <25 <0.3 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 -—
10/06/98 NLPH 12.81 7.43 — - - - - — ——



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenne
Qakland, Catifornia

{(PPage 5 of' 8)

Well I # Sarmpling SHBT DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTEBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA B260B EPA 8021B
(TOC) Date L e o > < ug/L- >
MW6I {cont.} Qi/11/99 NLPH 12.74 750 - <30 - <25 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
(20.24) 04/08/99 NLPH 11.93 831 - - - - - -—
07/19/39 NLPH 1.5 2.49 — 281 m 17.4 354 9.1 7.4 30.7
07/27/99 NLFH 12.93 7.29 e - - - -
10723799 NLFH 12.79 7.45 - - - -— -
0172700 NLPH 12.06 8.18 . — <30 - <2 <0.3 <{0.5 <(.5 <0.3
04/03/00 NLFH 12,24 3.00 - — - -
07/05/00 NLPH 12.48 T.76 — <50 <2 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1004400 — -— — - -— - - - - ---
10/03/00 — - — — - - — - < 1,000
01/04/01 NLFH 12.54 170 - <50 - <2 <0.3 <{.5 <05 <0.5 —
04/03/01 NLPH 12.32 1.92 - <50 <2 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
070501 NLFH 12.53 7.65 — <50 - <2 <0.5 <{.5 <0,5 <0.5 —
10703101 NLFH 12.67 7.57 - <30 - <2 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—
(19.87) Nov-(1  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 15.98 8.39 - <100 <0.,5 <150 <050 <030 <{0.50 -
0440202 NLPH 12.24 7.63 - - — —
07/01/02 NLFH 12.51 7.346 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < (.3 <0.5 < 100a
10402402 NLPH 12.72 7.15 — —
01/07/03 NLPH 12.09 7.78 - <30.0 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <30
06/17/03 - - -
07/16/03 NLEH 12.49 7.38 - <30.0 <0.50 <0.5 <050 <0.5 <{(.5 <03 < 10¢
/0703 NLPH 12.64 7.23 — - - - -— - —
011404 NLFH 12.13 .74 - <30.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <Q.5 <{.5 <05 <100
06/03/04 NLFH 12.56 7.31 — — - - - - — — —
MWe] 07/05/01 NLFH 13.47 7.25 — <50 <3 0.3 <(.5 <05 <0.5 -
(20.72) 10/03/01 NLPH 13.57 7.13 -- <30 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(20.75) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
01702102 NLPH 13,19 7.56 — <100 - <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/02/02 NLPH 13.74 7.01 — <50.0 1.00 0.80 <0.50 <(,50 0.80 <100
av/01402 NLPH 13.58 7.17 — <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100a
10702/02 NLFH 13.79 6.96 — <350.0 ’ - <D.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <05 <0.5 <100
01/07/G3 NLFPH 13,49 7.26 - <500 1,30 0.60 <0.3 <p.5 <D.5 <0.5 <30
06717403 NLPFH 13.76 6.99 — <50.0 0.70 3.00 «<0.50 <{(.5 <05 <05 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.57 7.18 - «50.0 0.60 0.70 <0.50 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLFH 13.74 T.01 — <35(.0 1.20 1.1 <0.50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <10G
01/14/04 NLFH 13.46 7.29 <50 <350.0 1.80 18 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <104
06/03/04 NLFH 13.72 7.03 <50 <50.0 10.3 51 .50 <{.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <100
RW1 Not Monitered 6/16/92 throngh 10/6/98.
(20,24 01/11/99 NLPH 12.37 .87 — - -- — - - -— —
04/08/49 NLPH 10.41 5,83 —- — - - — - -—
07/19/%9 - — — — —_ —_ — —
07/27/99 NLPH 12,76 7.48 - - - — e - —
10/25/49 NLPH 12.50 T.74 — -— - - - - - —
01/27/00 NLFH 12,11 8.13 — - - s - — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Bxxom Service Station 7-0233

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, California
(Page 6 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE MTRE B T E x TPHmo
EPA 8260B EPA 2021B
(TOC Date e fogt--—mm- > < ug/L. >
RW1 (cont.} 04/03/00 NLPH 1207 8.17 -— - - - e - - - -
(20.24) 07/05/00 - — - - - — - --- - - - -
10/04/00 — e - — - - - -
10/05/00 - — - — - - - - -
01/04/01 NLFH 13.90 6.34 -— 8,000 - 2,300 1,200 65 250 258 ---
04/03/01 NI.FH 11.92 832 — 4,100 610 62 <2.5 1§ 61 -
07/05/0%  Not sampled: inaccessible — — -— --- - --- — -
10/03/01 NLFH 12.32 .52 -— 11,000 4,100 1,500 780 150 A0 -
{20.43) MNov-(}1  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 WLFH 10.85 958 — 32,000 7,760 358 2,270 8594 4,820 —
04/02/02 NLPH 11.72 871 - 4,220 922 172 2.5 104 340 <300
07/01/02 NLFH 12.17 8.26 - 2,500 986 176 8.0 7.0 73.0 < 100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.44 7.99 - 2,970 1,31¢ 197 1.0 0.0 69.0 1,720
01/07/03 NLFH 11.64 8.79 — 2,210 1,010 747 134 12.0 3.0 53.0 1,340
06/17/03 NLPH 11.98 £.45 - 3,850 847 645 43.9 387 46.1 197 316
07/16/03 NLPH 12.1% 8.32 — 2,640 613 730 78.5 20.0 47.5 166 2,080
10/07/03 NLFH 12.33 8.08 1,340 2310 578 T4 118 7.6 25.1 521 1,040
01/14/04 NLPH 11.61 .82 4,240 4,230 328 78 527 65.8 42.7 543 5,640
26/03/04 NLFH 12.12 831 — 2,910 250 234 79.9 6.0 28.6 67.2 1,840
RW2 Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98,
(20.44) 07725198 NLPH 12.65 T.7% - 3,500 - 170 240 100 41 96 -—
10/06/98 NLFH 13.06 738 - 3,200 - 200 120 48 56 120
01/11/99 NLPH 12.88 7.56 — 3,300 —- 350 150 i7 35 40
04/03/99 sheen 11.76 8,68 - — - - - - - - -
07/19/%9 NLFH 11.61 8.83 --- 1,980 499 160 44 4.16 3 11.6
07/27/99 NLFH 13.26 7.18 — - — - —
10/25/99 NLFH 12.96 7.48 1,800 e 440 51 <0.5 4.7 9.5
0172700 NLFH 1270 T7.74 1,900 - 750 a8 <5 4.8 10.4
04/03/00 NLPH 11.97 8.47 2,100 - 300 28 24 1.4 0.73 -
Q7/045/00 NLFH 12,50 7.94 2,300 — 230 20 <1.5 5.3 8
10/04,00 NLPH 12.97 7.47 - 1,300 —_ 370 42 <25 15 17.7 -
10/05/00 -— - - -— - -— - - < 1,000
G1/04/01 NLPH i3.71 6.73 1,000 — 380 13 <25 13 7.7
/0301 NLFH 12,10 3.34 1,300 -— 89 18 2.1 16 9.4
07/05/01  Not sampled; maccessible - - — - -— - —— -— -
10/03/01 NLPH 128 7.64 - 1,900 — 240 35 4.4 34 105
(20.64) Nov-0i  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Q102/02 NLPH 10.22 1G.42 - 2,440 - 76.0 24.4 5.20 26.2 83.0 --
04/02/02 NLPH 12.02 §.62 - 1,460 475 8.60 3.30 5.30 29.1 260
701702 NLFH 1251 813 - 1,380 389 11.0 1.8 17.9 45.0 < 100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.91 7.73 - 70 459 5.5 L7 37 11.9 <100

01/07/03 NLFH 11.61 9.03 - 1,180 36.0 48.0 123 36 12.2 256 197



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fonner Exxan Service Station 7-0233

2225 Telegraph Avenve
Oakland, Catifornia
{Page 7 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SURT DTW Efev. TPH4 TPHg MTBE MTEE B T E X TPHmq
EPA 8260B EPA 8021B
(TOC) Data B - e > < ug/L- >
RW2 {cout.) 06/17/03 NLPH 12.32 8.32 1,070 5.4 29.7 13.9 44 11.8 16.% < 100
{20.64} 07/16/03 NLPH 12.51 8.13 1,200 19.3 329 6.80 4.1 10.9 12.3 295
10/07/03 NLPH 12.81 7.83 332 1,170 50.2 55.0 8.70 1.1 9.3 12.2 <100
01/14/04 NLPH - 1170 894 167 1,250 128 8.4 18.0 4.4 8.5 10.7 < H0
/03704 NLFPH 12.93 7.71 - 1,100 10.% 17.0 6.7¢ 1.3 4.0 11.5 1,310
RW3A Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98. :
(21,75 07/21/98 NLPH 13.08 8.67 280 — 16 97 <12 <1.2 <1.2 -
10/06/98 NLPH 13,72 .01 78 —_ 26 26 0.89 <0.5 <05 -
01/11/9% NLPH 12.00 9.75 1,000 —- 230 490 3.0 <5.0 7.4 -
04/08/9% NLPH 11.90 9.85 - 130 -— 11 70 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
0714194 NLFH 11.73 10.00 - 589 —- 15.4 393 6.40 570 15.0 -
07/27/9% NLPH 13.68 8.07 - - -— - — - --- -
10/25/9% NLFH 13.61 §.14 - 150 19 53 <05 <0Q.5 <5 -
01/27/00 NLPH 12.22 9.53 - 500 -— 12 210 (.59 1.40 .29 -
04/03/00 NLFH 12.00 9.75 -— 1,100 -— 6 420 1.5 18 1.4 -
07/05/00 NLPH 13.01 8.74 - 1,200 15 440 1.4 2.5 1.9 -—
16/04/00 NLFH 13.50 B.15 -— 390 8.3 160 1.1 1.5 2.6 ---
10/03/00 -— — — - < 1,000
a1/04/01 NLFH 13.65 8.10 — 000 12 230 0.97 11 14 -
04/(3/01 NLFH 12.30 9.45 - 710 1.5 250 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 -
07105101 NLFH 13.28 B.47 640 9 280 14 1.6 2.7
10403401 NLPH 3.58 817 <50 e 12 21 <15 <0.5 <D.5
{21.8%) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
/0202 NLFH 10,80 11.09 < 100 - 11.2 <{.50 < (.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/02 NLPH 12.03 9.86 3579 - 11.0 1.30 <0.50 <050 <0.50 < 100
07101502 NLPH 13.13 8.76 275 - 2.7 60.4 <0.35 24 42 < Hi0a
10/02/02 NLPH 13.70 5.19 138 — 11.1 5314 <0.3 <Q.5 [\ 114
01/07/03 NLFH 1877 10.12 - < 50,0 30.9 2.4 1.5 <0.5 =03 <05 <50
06/17/03 NLFH 12.52 9.07 - 545 16.0 12.8 740 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.40 8.49 - 113 13.6 18.0 260 - <0.3 <(.5 <(.5 <100
10/07/03 NLFH 13,93 7.96 124 6.6 1.3 K4 1.30 <{Q,5 <05 <0.5 < 103
01/14/04 NLFH 11.53 10.34 401 <50.0 16.2 11.7 110 <0.3 <{0.5 <{.5 <100

06/03/04 NLFE 13.43 8.46 — 79.0 2.4 12.4 6.30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <160



TABLE LA
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-02335

2225 Telegraph Avenus
Qaklapd, California
{Page 8 of B)
Notes:
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
SUBI = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLFPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of proundwater surface; relarive to mean sea level.
TPHd = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 503018015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 503078015 (modified).
MTBE EPA 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether znalyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE EPA 8021B = Methyl tertiacy butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, ioluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TPHmo = Total petrofeum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 3015B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EFA Method 82608.
TBA : = Tertiary buty! alcahal analyzed using EPA Method 8250B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analzed using EPA Method 5260B.
1,2.DCA = 1,2-Dickloroethane anatyzed using EPA Method 82608,
DIPE = Di-iscpropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260R.
Ethanof = Ethanol analyzed using EFA Meihod 82608,
g/l = Micrograms per Liter.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limis shown by the laboratory.

- = Not measured/Not sampled.
TPHme analyses performed outside of hold time.

w
]



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fomtfier Bxzon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 3}

Weli D # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanal
Date S O PO - T O PV TP TI ST T PR TP TP R TRV PT e
MW6EB
01/07/03 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <050 <0.50
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <150 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <{:50 <0,50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
104743 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.30 <050 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <50 <0.50 <50.0
06/403/04 <0.80 <.50 <10.0 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <50.0
MWEE
01/407/03 <050 <0.30 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
061743 <{.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 < (.50 <0.50 <100
0716/03 <050 <0,50 <10.0 <0.50 < 0,50 <0.50 <100
1040743 <0.30 <0.50 <10.0 <0.30 <050 <0.50 <100
01/14/44 <{.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.80 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F
0147/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,30 <050 <0.50
06/17/03 <050 <0.30 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <130
0716/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,30 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10407103 < (.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <3500
06/03/04 <50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <50.0
MWaG
QL/07/03 <0.30 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 —
06/17/03 <0.50 <{.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0,50 <0.58 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <{.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.30 <{.50 <100
01/14/04 <0(,50 <0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50,0
/0304 <0.50 < 0,50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50.0
MW6H
D1/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 952 <0.50 <0.50 7.50
06/17/03 <0.50 <030 678 <0.50 <0.50 110 <100
07/16/03 <0.5 0,70 307 <0.50 15.6 6.20 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 294 <0.50 <0.50 7.40 <HO
01/14/04 <0.50 <030 883 <0.50 <{.50 6.80 <350.0
06/103/04 <{.50 <0.50 541 < 0,50 <0.50 5.80 <50.0



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 3)

Well D # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIFE Ethanol
Date L O TP T ol o 1) ST OO PO T TRTT R TP RT TR P TN

MWsI
01/07403 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/17/03
07/16/03 <4.30 <0,50 16.4 <050 <0.50 <050 <100
10/07/03 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <.30 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <350.0
06/03/04 - — — -

MW6I
010703 <50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/17/03 < (.50 <0.30 <10.0 <0.50 0.9¢ «<0,50 <100
07/16/03 <{.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,30 1,00 <0.50 <100
10407103 <0.50 <030 <100 <0.50 <0.5 <050 <100
01/14/04 <q,50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.30 <50 <0.50 <500
06/03/04 <{.50 <50 <100 < (.50 2.00 <10,50 <50.0

RW1
01/07/03 <10.0 <10.0 <200 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
06/17103 <50 <0.50 124 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 < (.50 <0,50 110 < 10.0 1.70 1.10 <100
10R63 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 234 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 <50,0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 338 <0,50 <0.50 130 <50,0

RW2
BLAVTI03 <0.50 <0,50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.30 <0,50
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 < 10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <{.5¢ <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <{.50 < 10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <{.5¢ <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <{.50 <10.0 <{.58 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <{.50 370 <{.50 <0.50 <{.50 <500

06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50¢ e <0.50 <0.50 <50 < S0




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Pormer Sxxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telepraph Avemue
Cakland, California
{Page 3 of 3)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIFE Ethanol
Date LT PP E R RPN\ PP P PPV e
RW3A
01/07/03 <0.50 <{.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 ean
QA6/17/03 <0.50 <{.50 <10.0 <{.50 <050 1.20 <100
Q71603 <{,30 <{).50 <10.0 <0.5¢ <0.50 1.40 <100
1GKTI03 <0.50 <{.5¢ <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 <100
a1/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 2.20 <300
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 120 <300
Notes:
TOC = Elevatien af top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
SURJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
DTW = Depth to water.
. Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TFHA = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesei analyzed using EPA Method 513078015 (modified).
TPHg = Total perraleum hydrocarhons as gasoling analyzed vsing EPA Method 5030/8015 (medified).
MTBE EPA 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether anafyzed using EPA Method 82608.
MTBE EPA 8021B = Meshyl tertiary butyl sther analyzed vsing EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ellylbenzeae, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TPHmo = Total petreleun hydrecarbons as motor ail using EPA Method 8015B.
ETBE = Ethy] tertiary bulyi ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EF A Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analzed using EPA Method 8260B8.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 3250B.
DIFE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
Ethanol = Ethano] analyzed vsing EPA Method 8260B.
g/l = MWicrograms per liser.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
— = Mot measared/Not samplad.

a = TPHmo analyses performed outside of kold time.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = r'h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = colummn of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volurnes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water sarmples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well} between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater 1s carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for cach sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified Iaboratory.
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ITest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CrelGHTON DRIVE » NasdviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

6/14/04 7 : CASH NARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 ﬁg@gﬁ\?@

ROB SAUR JU
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. N2 R 2004
PETALUMA, CA 94954 By:

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These zamples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOEIL 7-0235
Project Number: 222913X.
Laboratery Project Number: 377847,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. BAuny QC recoveries cutside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and cuality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes gection of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expreaged, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection bPate
MWER 04-ABES27 €/ 3/04
MWEE 04-AB6528 &/ 3/04
MWEF ‘ 04-AB6529 6/ 3/04
MW63E 04-AB6530 6/ 3/04
MWeH 04-AB6531 6/ 3/04
MWET 04-A86532 6/ 2/04
RW1 04-ABE533 6/ 3/04
RW2 04-A86534 6/ 3/04
RW3A 04-AB6535 6/ 3/04

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation [ TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRive = NasuviLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « §15-726-3404 Fax

. Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Cecllection Date

These results relate only te the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: \ﬁf(cm (U?((lm Report Date: 6/14/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manag Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pameia A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxamne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: (116B8CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictliy prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at §15-726-0177.

www. testamericainc.com
TestAmarica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporotion t TestAmerica Air Emission Corporotion




I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrercaToN DRivE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-765-098( « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A86527
ROB SAUR ‘ Sample ID: MWGB
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 6/ 3/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 16:23
Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: 8:16

Page: 1

Report nil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time ~ Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC DPARAMETERS®
TRPH QRO (C24-040}) HD " ug/L 16G0. 1

AR 6/310/04 18:48 M.Jarrett B01SB/3510 2884
Benzens 0.€0 ug/L 0.50 i.0 6/ 7/04 22:15 A . Cobbs BU21B B274
Ethylbenzene WD uyg/L 0.5 i.0 6/ 7/04 22:1% A, Cobbs 8021B 8274
Toluene ND ug/L a.5 1.0 &/ 7/04 22:1s . Cobbs BOZ1E B274
Xylenes (Total} NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ /04 22:1% 2. Cobbs BU21E 8274
Methyl -t-butylether 6.2 . uq/L 4.5 1.0 &/ 7/04 22:15 h. Cobbs B021B 8274
TPH (Gasoline Range) 5E&. 0 ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/ 7/04 22:15 A . Cobbs B015E B274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 §/13/04  0:18 M.Himelick 8260B 6035
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 ¢:18 M.Himelick B260R 5035.
Tertiary butyl alcchel ND ug/L 1¢.0 1.0 6/13/04  0:18 M.Himelick BZ¢OB 6038
1, 2-Dibromoethane NI ug/L Q.50 1.4 6€/13/04 g:l8 M.Himelick B260B 6038
1,2-Dichloroethane KD ug/L 0.80 1.0 £/13/04 0:18 M.Himelick B2£0B 6035
Mathyl-t-butyl ether 5.90 ug/L G.50 1.0 £/13/04 ¢:18 M.Himelick B2850B 6135
Ethanol . ND vy /L 50,0 1.0 6/13/04 g:18 M.Himelick B260B . 603k
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.ED 1.0 6/13/04 0:18 M.Himelick B2&0R 6035

silica Gel Cleamup performed for TPE-DRC analvsis.

Sample report continued .

www.lestamericainc.com
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1 Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosrER CREIGHTON DRIVE « NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

' ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A86527
Sample ID: MW6B
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt./vol
Farameter Extracted Bxtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1600 ml 1.00 ml &/ 9/04 M. Ricke 3510
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., c-Terphenyl 106. E0. - lali.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT SE . 70, - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100. 71, - 128.
VOA surr Toluene-d4d8 98, 77. - 118,
| VO Surr, 4-BPFR 103, 7%, - 123,
VA Surr, DEFM 102. 7R, - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

Analyte wasg detected in the method bklank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

* 1o
[ T

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREiGHTON DRIVE = NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-7656-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 23876 Lab Number: 04-RA86528
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6E
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATLUMA, CA 3954554 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 6/ 3/04
Project: 222913% Time Collected: 15:40
Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIL PARAMETERS*

TRPH CORO ({24-C40} ND ug/L 100. 1.0 6/10/04 19:04 M.Jarrett B8015B/3510 2884
Benzene NI ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 &/ 1/04  22:45 A. Cobbs 80218 B274
Ethylbenzense ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 7/04 22:4% A. Cobbs 80218 8274
Toluens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 7/04 2245 A, Cobbs B0218 8274
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 7/04 22:45% 2. Cobbs B021B 2274
Methyl-t-butylether RD ug/L 0.5 1.8 6/ 7T/04 232:45 2, Cobbs. B021B 8274
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/ 7/04 22:45 &, Cobbs 8015R 8274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/ L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 0:48 M.Himelick B260B 6035
tert-amyl wmethyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 0:46 M.Rimelick B260B 6035
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 &£/13/04 0:46 M.Himelick B260B 6035
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L .50 1.0 6/13/04 0:46 M.Himelick 8260B 6035
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ‘ ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/13/04 G:46 M_Himelick 8260B . 6035
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND uyg/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 0:46 M.Himelick 8260B 6035
Ethancl . ND ug/L E0.D 1.0 6/13/04 0546 M,Himelick 8260B 6035
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 £/13/04 0:46 M.Eimelick 8260B 6035

8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

www.lestamaricainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 3T204
BOO-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A86528
Sample ID: MWGE
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wwt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time 2Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml S &S a/0a ¥, Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recavery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 95. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GR0D Burr., a,a,a-TFT 28, 70. - 124.
VO Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 a3, 7i. - 128.
VO& Surry Toluene-dg a8, T7. - 115.
VOB Surr, 4-BFB 102, 79. - 123.
VoA Surr, DBFM 1qz., 78. - 124,

LABCRATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA
ROB BAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

3876

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE *+ NashviLLe, TENNEssEg 37204
 800-765-0980 « 815-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 04-A86529
Sample ID: MW6F
Sample Type: Water

8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPHE-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

PETALUMA, CA 949554 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 6/ 3/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: 8:15
E’ElEJEE: 1
kReport Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result, Unitse Limit Factor Date Time analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TRPH ORO {C24-C40) ND ug/L 100. 1.0 6/10/04 19:20 M.Jarrebt S015B/3510 2BE4
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ 7/04 23:18 A, Cobks 8021B 8274
Ethylhenzene ND ug/L 9.8 1.0 &6/ 7/04 23:15 2. Cobbs BQ21B 8274
Toluene ) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ /04 23:15 A, Cobbs  8G21B 8274
Xvlenes (Total) ND ug/L Q.5 1.0 6/ 7/04 23:15 A, Cobbs 8021B 8274
Methyl-t-butylether NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 7/04 23:15 A. Caobbs  8021B 5274
TPH (Gascline Range} ND ug/L 5¢.0 1.0 &/ 7/02 22;15 A. Cobbe 801EB g274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/13/04  1:14 M.Himelick 8260R €035
tert-amyl methyl ethar ND ug/L .50 1.0 &/13/0a 1:14 ¥ . Himelick B260B ED35
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.9 6/13/04 1:14 M.Himelick B260B 6035
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L .50 1.6 &/13/04 1:14 M.Himelick B260B 6035
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug /L 0.50 1.0 €/13/04 1:14 M.Himelick B260B 6038
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.9 6/13/04 1:14 M.Himelick B260B 6035
Ethanol ND ug/L ED.D 1.0 5/13/04 1:14 M.Aimelick 8280B 6035
Diisepropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 1:14 M.Himelick 8260B 6035

www.testamaricainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A86529
Sample ID: MW6EF
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sfample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/ 9/04 M. Ricke 3510
Eurregate % Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl sa, 50, - 141,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 92. Ta. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,z2-DCA-d4 . 59. 71, - 12B.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 99, TT. - 115,
VOA Burr, 4-BFB 10z. 9. - 123.
VOA Surr, LEFM 102, 7B, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the ingtrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTErR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-T65-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA - 3876 Lab Number: 04-A86530
ROBR SAUR Sample ID: MWeG
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATUMA, CA .94954 S8ite ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 6/ 3/04
Project: 222913% Time Collected: 16:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: B8:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
_Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Eatch

*ORGANIC FARAMETERS*
TRPH DRO {(C24-C40} ND ug/L 1a¢.

1.0 6/10/04 19:27 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 2684
Bengzene ND ug/L .50 1.0 &/ T/04  23:46 A. Cobbs 8021BE B274
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 7/04 23:46 A. Cobbs 8021B B274
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 7/04 23:46 A, Cobhbs 80218 8274
Xyvlenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ /04 23:48 A. Cobbs B021B 2274
Methyl-t-butylether 1.4 ug/L 0.3 1.0 6/ 7/04 23:46 2. Cobbs 80218 8274
TPH (Gascline Range} HD ug/L 0.0 1.0 6/ /04 23:46 &, Cobhs 8015E 8274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 1:42 M.Himelick 82608 6035
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 1542 M.Himelick 82608 6035
Tertiary butyl alcohcl ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 6/13/04 1:42 M.BEimelick B2&0B . 6035
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L q.50 1.0 &/13/04 1:42 M.Himelick BZ2&0B 6035
1,2-Dichlorpethane WD ug/L 0.50 i.o0 6/13/04 1:42 M.Himelick B260B 50356
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.40 ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 1:42  M_Himelick 8260B 6035
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/13/04 1:42 M.Himelick 8260B £035
Diisopropyl ether ND ug,{L 0.50 1.8 6/13/04 1:42 M,Himelick 8260R 6035

dilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continmed .

www.tasiamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2360 FostER CREIGHTON DRvE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-TH5-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A86530
Sample ID: MW6eG
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wwe/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/ 9/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

| TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 89, S0. - 141.
BTEE/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 98 . T0. - 124.
VaA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 Q9. Fi. - 128,
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 98. 77. - 1i8,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 104 . T4, - 1230
VOA Surr, DBFM 103. 78, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory histeorical or method prescribed limits.

# MG

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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ITest/

erica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuvinLe, TEMnEsseEe 37204

800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCORT

ERT - HNORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

3876

Project: 222913X

Lab Number: 04-A86531
Sample ID: MWGH
Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 6/ 3/04
Time Collected: 17:30

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: 8:15
Pa.ge: 1
Report Dil analysis Analysis

Enalvte. Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* )

TRFH ORD (C24-C40) ND ug/L 100, 1.0 6/10/04 19:53 M.Jarrett BO15B/3510 2EBB4
Benzene 546, ug/L 2.50 5.0 &/ B/0D4 16:;00D A. (Cobbs 8021B 239
Lthylbenzene 33.4 ug/L 0.5 1.4 &/ B/04 0:16 2. Cobbs 8021E BE274
Toluene 128, ug/L 0.5 1.4 &/ 8/04 G:16 A. Cobbs 3021B 6274
Xylenes (Tokal) 140. ug/L 0.5 1.0 €/ 8/04 0:16 A, Cobbs 80218 8274
Methyl-t-butylether 504 ug/L 2.5 5.0 &/ 8/04 16:00 A. Cobbs BOZ1E 239
TPH (Gasoline Range) 3330 ug/L 50.4Q 1.0 6/ 8/04 0:16 2, Cecbbs B8013E 8274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.4 6/13/04 2:10 M.Himelick 82608 6035
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 2:10 M.Himelick 8260B 6035
Tertiary butyl alcohol 541. ug/L i0.0 1.0 6/13/04 2:10 M.Himelick 8260B 6035
1,Z-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 2:10 M.Eimelick 8260B 6035
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 6/13/04 2:1Q M, Himelick 8260E 6038
Methyl-t-butyl ether 632, ug/L .00 10.0 6/13/04 12:14 M.Himelick B260B 6042
Ethancl ND ug/L 54.0 1.0 &/13/04 2:10 M.Hinelick B280B £035
Diiscpropyl ether 5.80 ug/L 0.50 1.0 &£/13/04 2:10 M_Himelick BZ&0B 6035

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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ITest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRivE « NaskviLLg, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL: REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-AB6531
Sample ID: MW6H
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol )
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml €/ 9/04 M. Ricke 3530
Surrocgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 94 . 50. - l41.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,&a-TFT 10z, T0. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 89, 7i. - 1lz8.
VoA Surr Toluene-d8 100. 7. - 118§.
VOA Surx, 4-BFR i11. . 79, - 123,
VOA Surr, LBFM 100. T8, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainec.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, Tennessee 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lal Number: 04-A86532

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6J
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 6/ 2/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 12:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETEERSY

TREH ORC (C24-C40) ND ug,/L 160. 1.0 &/10/04 20:10 M.Jarrett 8018B/3510 2BB4
Benzene 0.50 ug/L .50 1.0 &/ 8/04 0:46 2, Cobbs g021B B274
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ 8/04 0:48 A. Cobbs 8021E B274
Toluene D ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 8/04 0:45 A. Cobbs £021B 8274
F*ylenes {Total) ND ug/L n.s 1.0 6/ B/04 0:46 4, Cobbs BOZ1B 8274
Methyl-t-butylether &.1 ug /L 0.5 1.0 &/ 8/04 0:46 A. {obbs B021B 8274
TFH (Gapoline Range) NI ug/L 50.0 1.0 &/ 8/04 0146 A. Cckbs 8015E £274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/12/04 Z:51 S. Bdwards 8260B 4667
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/12/04 2:51 S, Edwards 8260R 4667
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 6/12/04 2:51 S. Bdwards 8260B 4667
i, 2-Dikromoethane WD ug/o 0.50 1.0 €/12/04  2:51 §. Edwards B260B 4667
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.00 ug/L Q.50 1.0 £/12/04 2:51 5. Edwards 82Z60B 4£E7
Methyl-t-butyl ether 10.3 ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/12/04 2;51 8. Edwards 8260E 4667
Ethancl ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/12/04 2:51 £. Edwards 8260B 4667
Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/1z2/04 2:51 S. Edwards 8260F 4B67

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPE-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeR CRELGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A86532
Sample ID: MW&J
Project: 222913X%

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/ 9/04 M. Ricke 3B1Q
Surrogate % Recovery Target ERange
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 102, 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 93, F0. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DChA-d4 78. 71. - 128,
VoA Surr Toluene-dB 84 . 77. - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB a0, 79, - 1z3.
VOA Surr, DBFM 94 . 78. - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report rimit.

Analyte wag detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

eI T
13

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyticat Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILEE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A86F33
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 ‘ Site ID: 7-0235

_ Date Collected: &/ 3/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1
Report Dil Analyesis Analysis
Analyte Result =~ Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

TRPH QRO {(C24-C40) 1240 ug/L 100, 1.4 6/10/04 20:286 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 2BB4
Benzene 75,9 ug/L C.50 1.0 6/ B/04 1:1¢ 4. Cobbs 3c21B B274
Ethylbenzene 28.86 ug/L Q.5 1,0 &/ B/02 1:16 B. Cobbs 80218 8274
Toluene £.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ B/04 1:16 A. Cobks 80218 8274
Xylenes (Total) 67.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/ B/04 l 1:16 A, Cokbs BOZ1EB 8274
Methyl-t-butylether 234. ug/L 2.5 5.0 6/ B/D4 16:30 a. Cobbs BOZ1R 2339
TPH {Gascline Range) 2910 ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/ B/04 1:16 A. Cobbs 80158 8274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS¥

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 2:38 M.Himelick 8260B 6035
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 2:38 M.Himelick az260B 6035
Tertiary butyl alcohol 338, ug/L 10.¢ 1.0 &/13/04 2:38 M,Himelick 82&60B 6035
1,2-Dibromcethane ND ug/L 4,50 1.0 £/13/04 2:38 M. Bimelick 8260E 6035
1,2-Dichleroethane HD ug/L £.50 i.0 6/13/04 2:38 M.Himelick 8260B 6035
Methyl-t-butyl ether 250. ug/L 5.00 10.0 6/13/04 12:42 M.Himelick §260B 6042
Ethancl ND uyg/L 50,0 1.0 6/13/04 2:38 M.Himelick B260B 6035
Diisoprepyl ether 1.3¢ ‘ ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 2:38 M.Himelick BZ&0OB 6035

filica Gel cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .
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I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

2960 FosTer CRrEIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratery Number: 04-A86533
Sample ID: RW1
Project: 222913X

Page 2
- Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 wl 1.00 ml &/ 2/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Rangs
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 55, 56. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT E 70. - 124,
VOA Surr L1,2-DCR-d4 ag. 71, - 128.
VoA Surr Toluene-ds 100. 77. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. T9. - 123.
V0OA Surr, DEFM 101. 78, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.
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ITest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHEEN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

3876

2960 Foster Greicuron Drive + NasHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 04-AB86534
Sample ID: RW2
Sample Type: Water

8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report centinued .

PETALUMA, CA 594954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 6/ 3/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: 8:15 '
Page: 1
] Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Anal%st M=thod Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS™ )
TRPH QRO (C24-C40) 1310 ug/L 100, 1.0 6/10/04 20:42 M.Jarrett B0l5B/3510 Z2EBB4
Benzens £.70 ug /L 0.50 1.0 G/ 8/04 1:47 A, Cobks B0Z1B B274
Ethylbenzene 4.0 ug/L 9.5 1.0 6/ 8/04 1:4% A. Cobbs 8021R 8274
Toluene 1.3 ug/L 0.8 1.0 &/ B8/04 1:47 A. Cokks 5021PR 8274
Hylenes (Total) 11.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 8/04 1:47 A. Cobbs 4021 8274
Methyl-t-butylether 17.0 ug/L 8.5 1.4 5/ 8/04 1:47 A. Cobbs 3C21EB 8274
TPH (Gasoline Range} 1100 ug/L 50.0 1.0 &/ B/04 1:47 A, Cobbs BQ1SE 8274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 20:12 M.Himelick 8260B 6065
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 20:12 M.Himelick B260RB 6GES
Tertiary butyl alcohol WD g/l 1Q.40 1.0 8/13/04 20:12 M.Himelick 8260B 5083
1,2-Dibromeethane ND ug/L .50 1.0 &/13/04 20:1Z2 ¥M._Himelick 8260B 6069
1,2-Dichlorcoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 20:12 M.Himelick 8260B &069
Methyl-t-butyl ethex 0.9 ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 20:12 M. Himelick R2260B €069
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/13/04 20:12 M.Himelick B260B 60R9
Diiscopropyl ether N ug/L 0.50 i.0 6/13/04 20:12 M.#imelick B2&0B 6065

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29860 FosteErR CREIGHTEN DRIVE * NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-AB6534
Sample ID: RWZ2 :
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
WE/Val
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1006 ml 1.00 ml 6/ 9/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 100. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GR0O Surr., a,a,a-TFT 114. 0. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 96 . 1. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 100. F7. - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-EBFB 110, 79, - 1z3.
VOA Surr, DBEFM 100. 76. - 124,

LABORATCORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated vValue above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTEk CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A86535
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW2A
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
DPETALUMA, CA 924954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: &/ 3/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 6/ 5/04
Sampler: RICKE BROWN Time Received: B8:15

Page: 1

Report nil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

TRPH QRO {C24-C40) ND ug/L 100. 1.0 68/10/04 21:47 M.Jarrett 8015B/351¢ 2884
Benzene 630 ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/ 8/04 2:17 A. Cobbs 80218 5274
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ 8/04 2:17 A. Cobbs 8021B 8274
Toluene NI /L 0.5 1.0 &/ 8/04 2:17 A. Cobbs t021E R274
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/ &8/04 2:17 A. Cobbs 80218 8274
Methyl-t-butvliether 13.4 ug/L 0 1.0 &/ 8/04 z:17 &, Cobbs 80218 B274
TPH (Gasoline Range} 7.0 ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/ B/DS& 2:17 A. {abbs £G15B 8274
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 3:34 M.Himelick 8260B 6035
tert-amy]l methyl ether HD ug/L 0.50 1.0 €/12/04 2:34 M.Himelick 82608 6035
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 6/13/04 3:34 M.Himelick 8260B 5035
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.9 6/13/04 3;34 M.Himelick 8260R 6035
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 3:34 M.Himelick B260B 6035
Mathyl-t-butyl ether 22.4 ugfﬁ 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 3:14 M_Himelick B260B D35
Ethanol ND ug/L 50,0 1.0 6/13/04 3:34 M.Himelick B2&0R 6035
Diiscpropyl ether 1.20 ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/13/04 3:34 M.Himelick 8260B £035

g8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.

Sample report continued .
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Faster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-AB86535
Sample ID: RW3A
Project: 222913X%

Page 2
Sample Extracticn Data
WL/ Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
E¥H 1000 ml 1.00 ml &/ a/04 M. Ricke 3510
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 1c3. Q. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT a7, 70, - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 97 . 71. - 1Z8.
VoA Surr Toluene-d8 G99, 77. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFEB 105, 9. - 123,
VOB Surr, DBFM 100, 78. - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Eztimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

Ko o
1l

End of Sample Report.
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222913X '
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235

Page: 1 .
aboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 6/04

Matrix 8pike Recovery
Nete: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined amalytical kbatch for
MS/MSD apalysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC. purposes.

Analyte unitcs Orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range 0Q.C. Batch Spike Samplie

**UST ANALYSIS**

TEPH ORC (C24-C40) mg/l < 0.100 0.825 1.00 82 59. - 125. 2884 blank
Benzene mg/1l < 0.00050 0.0453 0.0500 99 53. - 153, 3274 04-A86500
Toluene . mg /1 < 0.0005 0.0517 0.0500 103 54, - 156, 8274 04-AB6500
BEthylbenzene mg/ 1 < {.0005 0.0527 0.0500 1405 50. - 1E9. 5274 04-1B865G0
Xyleneg (Total) wmg/l < 0.0008 0.03581 0.100 28 3. - 151. 8274 04-ABES00
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 1.04 1.08 100 70. - 187. 2274 0D4-A856500
BTEX/GR(Q Surr., a&,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104 O - 124 8274

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 79 7L - 128 45867

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 96 71 - iz8 603E

VOA surr 1, 2-DCh-d4 % Rec ‘ ag 71 - 1z8 6042

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % RecC 29 71 - 128 6069

VOA Surr Toluene-d& % Rec B5 - 119 4667

VOA Surr Toluene-da % Rec ' : 101 FT - 119 6035

VOA Surr Tcluene-4s % Rec 102 77 - 119 6042

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 ¥ Rec 102 77 - 118 6069

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec B9 78 - 123 4667

VOL Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 96 79 - 123 6035

VoA Surr, 4-EBFR % Rec 393 T8 - 123 6042

VoA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec . : 93 79 - 123 60E9

VOA Surr, DEFM % Recd 7 92 7B - 124 4667

VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 99 78 -~ 124 5035

VOA Surr, DBFM % RecC 100 78 - 124 8042

VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 1q0 TE - 124 6065

Project QOC continued . .
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ITest/America

NALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

. 2960 Foster CrREIGHTON DRIVE = NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
troject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 2
taboratow Receipt Date: 6/ 6/04

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units orig. val. Duplicate RED vimit Q.Cc. Batech

**UST PARAMETERS**

TEPH QRO {(C24-C40) mg/l 0.825 0776 B.12 26 . 2884
Benzene mg/1 0.0423 0.0508 3.00 21. 8274
Toluene g/ L 0.0517 0.0634 3.24 25. B274
Ethylbenzene ma/l 0.0827 0.0544 3.17 25, 5274
Xylenes (Total) my /1 0.0981 0.101 2.91 24. 8274
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0412 0.0421 2,186 24 . 8274
TPH (Gaspline Range) mg /1 1.00 1.02 1.98 24, 8274
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery . 102. 8274
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 77. 4667
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 95, 6035
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-G44 % Rec 8. 6042
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 % Rec 98. 6063
VOA Burr Toluene-dg % Rec 84. 4667
VoA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 10z, 6035
VCA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec 101. 5042
VOA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec 101. 6069
VOB furr, 4-BFB % Rec a0, ' 4667
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 96, 6035
VCA Surr, 4-BTB % Rec 95, 6042
VoA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 95 6063
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 91. - 4667
VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 160, 6035
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 100, 5042
VOA Surr, DBFM ¥ Rec 100. E069

Project QC continued
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE *+ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222513X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL - 7-0235
Page: 3 _

aboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 6/04

Laboratery Control Data

Analyte units Enown Val. &Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (Q.C. Batch

*+ ST PARARMETERS*#

Project QC continued . . .

www.testamaricainc.com
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| Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.09z1 9z 76 - 118 239
Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.0959 1) 76 - 118 8274
| Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0864 96 72 - 119 8274
Ethylbenzene ng/1 0.1040 0.Q952 95 72 - 1189 8274
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.200 0.188 93 11 - 123 E274
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0,100 0.0BE2 BB 83 - 120 239
l Methyl-t-butylether mg /1 9.100 0.0845 84 B3 - 120 8274
TPH (@Gasoline Range) ng/l 1.00 1.00 100 72 - 122 8274
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 104 70 - 124 239
l BTEX/GRQ Surr., &,a,a-TFT % Recovery 105 70 - 124 B274
*+[JST PARAMETERS*+
TRPH ORO (C24-C40) mg/1 1.00 0.862 36 E9 - 1Z2% 2884
I *%V03 FARRAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 4.0889 11z 72 - 127 4667
BEthyl-t-butylether mg/1 0. 0500 0.050B 102 72 - 127 €035
Ethyl-t-butylether mg,/1 0.0500 0.0450 90 72 - 127 6069
l tert-amyl methyl ether mg /L 0.0500 0.0575 115 61 - 129 4667
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.04¢21 28 61 - 129 6035
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L a.0500 0.0434 87 61 - 128 5069
I Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0.753 151 "33 - 158 4667
Tertiary butyl alcohol ng /1 0.500 0.437 B7 39 - 156 6035
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/l 0.500 0.392 8 39 - 186 6059
' 1,2-Dibromoethane mg/l 0.0500 0.0483 497 78 - 133 4667
1,2-Dikromoethane mg/l G.0500 0.0547 169 78 - 133 6035
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0825 105 78 - 133 6069
1,2-Dichlorcethane mg /1 0.0500 0.0500 . 100 72 o~ 132 4667
l 1,2-Dichlorcethane my/ 1 0.0500 0.0526 105 TE - 133 6035




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I 2060 FosTER CREIGHTGN DRIVE ¢ NasuvioLg, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTRCL DATA
troject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 4

aboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 6/04

Laboratory Control Data

Bnalyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range ©.C. Batch
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0508 102 72 - 133 6062
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0827 108 70 - 130 4887
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/ 1 0.0500 0.0842 108 70 - 130 035
Methyl-t-butyl ether wmg/] 0.,0500 0.0810 102 70 - 130 6042
Methyl-t-butyl ether me /L 0.0500 D.0485 97 70 ~ 130 6065
Ethanol mg /L 5.00 5.389 i20 40 - 165 4667
Ethanol mg/L 5.404 4.59 92 40 - 165 E035
Ethanol mg,/L 5. 00 4,38 g8 40 - 185 6069
piisopropyl ether mg /1 0.0500 0.051& 103 T3 - 127 4667
Diiscpropyl ether mg/1 0.05G40 0.0508 102 73 - 127 £038
biigepropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0472 98 73 - 127 6069
VOA Surr-l,z—DCA—d4 % Reo . 75 71 - 128 4667
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 87 71 - 128 6035
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-da % Rec 96 Tl - 128 5042
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec a7 71 - 12B &D69
VCA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec BS 77 - 119 4667
VOA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec 161 77 - 11% 6035
VOA Surr Toluene;ds % Rec 101 77 - 112 6042
VOA Surr Toluene-dsg % Rec 101 77 - 119 6069
VOA Surr, 4-EFB % Rec 3] 75 - 123 4667
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rero 96 79 - 123 l 6038
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec o5 79 - 123 €042
VOA Surr, 4-EFBE % Rec 93 79 - 123 6069
VOoR Surr, DEFM % Rec 91 78 - 124 4667
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 39 78 - 124 6035
VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 29 78 - 124 6042
VOAR Surr, DBFM % Rec 100 78 - 124 6069

Project QC continued

www.tastamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporaiion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0940 + §15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
:roject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 5

aboratory Recelpt Date: 6/ 6/04

I Duplicates

I Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit £.C. Bakch Sample Dup'd

Blank Data

Analyte Blank value Units ¢.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

*%JST PARAMETERS**

TRPH QRO (C24-C40) < 0.100 wg /L 2BB4 6§/10/04 17:42
Benzene < 0.00060 mg/l 8274 &/ T/04 16:08
bBenzene « 0.00050 mg/l 239 6/ B/04 15:29
Teluene < 0.0005 mg/1 8274 &/ 7/04 16:09
Ethylbenzene < 0.00D05 mg/1 8274 6/ 1/04 16:09
Xylenes (Total) < 0.00GS mg/l 8274 &/ 1/04 16:08
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 8274 e/ 7/04 16:0%9
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.000E  mg/l 239 6/ 8/04 15:29
TPH (Gaspline Range) < 4.0500 mg/l 8274 &7 T/04 1£:05
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 9E . % Recovery 8274 &/ 7/04 i6:08
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TrT 96 . % Recovery 239 &/ 8/04 15:29
«+V0OA PARAMETERSH*
Ethyl-t-butylether < (¢.0001% mg/l 4667 6/11/04 20:04
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00015 mg/l . ED025 §/12/04 20:06
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00015 mg/l 6069 6/13/04 19:44
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L 4667 6/11/04 20;04
tert-amyl methyl ether < ¢.00030 mg/L 6035 6/12/04 20:06
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0,00030 wyg/L 6069 &/13/04 19:44
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0,00224 mg/l 4667 &/11/04 20:04

Project QC continued .

www. lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASAVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 + 616-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY (CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222913X%
ﬁrojec t Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 6
aboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 6/04

Blank Data

Project QC continued

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Dritlling Corporation | TastAmerico Air Emission Carparation

Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Bateh Analysis Date Analysis Time
I Tertiary butyl alcchol < 0.00224 mg/l 6035 6/12/04 20:06
Terbiary bulyl alcohol < 0.00224 mg/l 6063 6/13/04 19:44
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0,00010 mg/l AGET 6/11/04 20:04
l 1,2 -Dibromoethane < 0.00020 mg/l £035 6/12/04 20:086
: 1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00010 mg/1 6069 6/13/04 19:44
1,2-Richlorcoethane < 0.00021 wg/l 4667 £/11/04 20:04
l 1,2-Dichlorcethane < 0.00021 mwg/l €035 6/12/04 20:06
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l s0E9 6/13/04 15:44
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/l 1667 g/11/04 20:04
Methyl-t-butyl ether = 0.00013 mg/l 6035 6/12/04 20:06
l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0,00013 mg/l 6042 6/13/04 7:46
Methyl-t-hutyl ether < (¢.00013 mg/l 6063 6/13/04 19:44
Ethanocl < Q.0142 mg/L 4667 5/11/04 20:04
I Ethanol < 0,0142 mg/L 6035 s/12/04 20:06
Ethancl < 0.0142 my /L 6069 6/13/04 19:44
Diiscpropyl ether < 0.00010 wmyg/l 4667 6/11/04 20:04
biisgpropyl ether. < 0.00010 mg/l 6035 65/12/04 20:06
l Diisopropyl ethexr < 0.00010 mg/l £069 a/13/04 19:44
VCA Surr 1,Z-DChA-d4 BO. ¥ Rec 4667 £/11/04 20:04
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 98. % Rec 6035 €/12/04 20:06
' VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-G4 88, % Rec 6042 6/13/04 748
V04 Surr 1,2-DCA-44 a8, % Rec [l 6/13/04 19:44
VOA Surr Toluene-ds B4 . % Rec 4E87 6/11/04 20:04
I VoA Surr Toluene-dB 100. % Rec 6035 &/12/04 20:06
VoA Burr Toluene-da 100, % Rec 65042 6/13/04 7:46
VORA Surr Toluene-ds 100, % Rec 6063 6/13/04 19:44
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 80, % Rec 4667 6/11/04 20:04
' VoA Surr, 4-BFB . 102, % Rec &035 6/12/04 20:06
VOA Surr, 4-BFE i04. % Rec 6042 £/13/04 7:46
VOB Surr, 4-BFB . 101. % Rec £069 &/13/04 19:44
l VOA Surr, DBFM 95, % Rec 4667 6/11/04 20:04




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
400-765-0080 *+ 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222813X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 7
l.aboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 6/04

Blank Data

Analvte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Vo4 Surr, DBEFM 102, % Rec &35 6/12/04 20:0&
VA Surr, DBFM 103, % RecC £042 €/13/04 T:46
VoA Surr, DBFM 104. % Res GOLS 6/13/04 15:44

# = Value cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 377847

: www. testamericoine, com
TastAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



e 1]

Client Name : (3R 2

Cooler Received/Opened On: 6-5-04 Accessioned By:Marvin Blumhoefer F15

IS

Log-in Personnel Signature

I. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: O‘[ Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of o0JEET ... vvieeeeeceeeseeereeeesrserees s @ NO...NA
a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where: [ QM .
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?......eeueuemeeernneeeeroreesssiomem Q..YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated [21] 3 1104 | YES..‘.“.NO...\@
5. Were custody papers insidle COOIET?.....o.ueeeruirceeeeeessnrreseessssseessresseens Y@.NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, (221 ) PR e NOLLUNA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?......vvverveeseressns -NOLLNA

8. What kind of packing material used? 8 eanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling proceu:_@ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryite Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition { unbroken)?.........ccvaans “.NO...NA

11. Were ail container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., etc)?

..................

...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?

....................

..NO...NA

13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?, 4..NO...NA

......................

14. a. Were VOA vials received?

............................................ trrvesuranmnns

...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... ...YES...NA

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?........ovvueesnennnn.. f@s...NO...NA

LR R L P PR T L T TR P TP PP XYY

16. Were correct preservatives used? @..NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?................ eearrrairasratrereneresasenaeg reveress NO...YES{..NA

- 18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
52k _#57

Fed- . UPps Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

19, If 2 Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1
End of Form

Revised 3/3/04




N EE I EE BN BN BN NS B Em 3
, i N B EE .
- CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD - N N ==

T l& * Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene Ortega
GSt IIle”I:anQ Address: Z3-Bigtat Drive-Suitet00 &0/ 7. %é_wgd/ Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 City/StatelZip: Novato: Califormia 94048 _/“pralima. (A . Account #: 3676
Nashville Division 8 47 Project Manager Reb Saur F4F 574 PO #: 4504239052
2960 Foster Creig 77 Telephone Number: wisraseassy 707 Thb — 2000 Facility ID # 70235
Nashville, TN 3720 ERI Job Number: 222843X _, Global ID# TOB00101354
n Sampler Name: {Print) £ /4 /2 W,\g/ Site Address 2225 Telegraph Avenue
wﬁ“ a Sampler Signature: ,/,?1 ¢ " City, State Zip Oakland, California
Shipping Method: [ Lab Courier [} Hand Deliver Commerc' | Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
[] 24 hour 172 hour EDF Report Hold analyses on sample "QCBB". Analyze ol lolBle %
oxygenates and lead scavengers by 82608 olo|lojo|g|8]2]135] %"
(1 48 hour (196 hour FAX Results | 7 wlelg(alel=l8ls
(include MTBE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, ethanol, sial8lglyiglzl?
[£]8 day EDB, and EDC) AL
' : - la|2leln|BlE|E]2]2
=12 =1% Bl E
Sample ID / Description DATE TME | comp | GRAB | PRESERV| NUMBER | = glelE|le|R|E|5(8]8]|¢8
g i"/ / ' : 2 VOAS N
Rbos QCEB 3 /o |13,00 HOL X HloflLlD .
& /z / T 8 VOAs/
§8521 MW6E aef /@zﬁ MOL | 2aMes | X x| x| x x| x| x
' (/ / z{ 5 8 VOAs/ 4
Ftsiy MW6E A a‘/ 149 HCL 2aMBs | X XXX XXX
/AN 8 VOAS/
[ 22 MWGF. &/é/&”&/ 14'3’0 HCL 2aMBs | X X XX X X| X
i 8 VOAs!
\ 3e MWEG é/ﬁ’/ 4/6/ AL ie. HOL | 2amBs | X X [ x| x X{X|X
_ < 8 VOAs/
31 MweH ,'7’ ;5 /ﬂ'/ 743 HCL | 2amBs | X x| x| x X | X | x
_ ,/ 4 ) 8 VOAS/ _
a1 MWed s | 1252 HCL | 2ames | X x | x| x X | x| x
' g 8 VOAs/
37 RW1 %/é?/ 1724 HCL 2aMBs | X X XX X XX
_ 8 VOAS/
34 RW2 * /s [t ped HoL | 2amBs | X x | x | X x| x| x
1 8 VOAS/
¥635 75 RW3A :yf%‘( 2220 HCL 2AMBs | X X[ X|x X | x| X x
- or
1/
Relinquished by: M . @Dateé e - Time F oA Apeceived by M Tine Laboratory Comments:
6’5: Li Temperature Upon Receipt.
" Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: Time : VOAs Free of Headspace?




